
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE VIA MS TEAMS 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillors Derbyshire, Owen Jones, Lancaster, Jackie Parry, Parkhill, 
Owen, Sandrey and Wong 
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Cabinet Response - Environmental Scrutiny Committee Report 
Titled 'Managing Biodiversity & Natural Environment in Cardiff'  
(Pages 5 - 90) 
 
To provide the Committee with an opportunity to consider the Cabinet 
response to the Environmental Scrutiny Committee report; this made a 
series of key findings and recommendations aimed at supporting 
biodiversity and better managing Cardiff’s natural environment.   
 

4.40 pm 

4   Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) - Adoption & Future 
Maintenance of Sustainable Drainage (SUDS) Features  (to follow) 
 
To provide the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the Cabinet 
report which looks at ‘Adoption & Future Maintenance of Sustainable 
Drainage Features’, and which aims to: 
 

 Approve the decision for the maintenance mechanism for the 
mandatory adoption of Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) 
under Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) legislation. 
 

 

5.40 pm 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 Discuss the January 2019 legislation which supports two main 
options for SuDS maintenance for qualifying developments, these 
are - i) for a management company to maintain the SuDS features, 
with the funding will be paid directly to the management company 
through a continuous maintenance charge on all property owners, 
ii) for a commuted maintenance sum to be paid by the developer to 
the Council to allow for future maintenance of SuDS features to be 
undertaken by the Council. 

 
5   Contract & Lease for Green Electricity Generation from Landfill 

Gas & Landfill Gas Management at Lamby Way  (to follow) 
 
A Member briefing note that will provide the Committee with an 
opportunity to comment on the Cabinet paper titled ‘Contract & Lease 
for Green Electricity Generation from Landfill Gas & Landfill Gas 
Management at Lamby Way’ prior to it being presented to Cabinet. 
 

6.00 pm 

6   Replacement of the Recycling & Refuse Collection Fleet   
(to follow) 
 
A Member briefing note that will provide the Committee with an 
opportunity to comment on the Cabinet paper titled ‘Replacement of 
the Recycling & Refuse Collection Fleet’ prior to it being presented to 
Cabinet. 
 

6.40 pm 

7   Environmental Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme Planning   
 
An item to provide the Committee with an opportunity to discuss the 
proposed Environmental Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Programme. 
 

6.50 pm 

8   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

7.00 pm 

9   Way Forward   
 
To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration 
of each agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and 
concerns to be passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the 
Chair, and to note items for inclusion on the Committee’s Forward 
Work Programme. 
 

7.05 pm 

10   Date of next meeting - 11 May 2021   
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 24 February 2021 
Contact:  Graham Porter, 02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

02 MARCH 2021 
 
 
CABINET RESPONSE – ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
TITLED ‘MANAGING BIODIVERSITY & NATURAL ENVIRONMENT IN CARDIFF’ 
 
 

Background  

 
1. The Environmental Scrutiny Committee agreed as part of their work programme to 

undertake an inquiry titled ‘Managing Biodiversity & Natural Environment in Cardiff’. 

As a result, the Committee agreed to set up a task & finish group inquiry. The terms 

of reference were agreed as follows: 

 
The aim of the inquiry is to provide Members with the opportunity to explore and 

consider how the Council can support and help improve the biodiversity in Cardiff. In 

particular, this will include scrutiny of: 

 
 The development of Cardiff’s Biodiversity Forward Plan, for example, its structure, 

aims and objectives; 

 The ongoing implications of Cardiff’s Biodiversity Forward Plan, for example, 

future reporting and monitoring of the document; 

 The approach taken by other Welsh local authorities to develop biodiversity 

forward plans and to identify best practice in this area; 

 The Council’s current role, obligations and statutory / legislative requirements for 

supporting and improving biodiversity; 

 The importance of Cardiff’s biodiversity and ecosystems; 

 The resources available to support and improve biodiversity in Cardiff; 

 Community collaboration and other partnership working approaches to 

understand how they help support and enhance biodiversity in Cardiff; 

 The importance of raising awareness of biodiversity issues in Cardiff – internally, 

with key stakeholders and the public; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 Cardiff’s Green Infrastructure Strategy – including the benefits of green 

infrastructure and ecosystem services; 

 Green Infrastructure Management – including the Green Infrastructure Group; 

 Cardiff Green Infrastructure SPG and Planned Development; 

 The Green Infrastructure Spatial Strategy; 

 Green Infrastructure Implementation Programme (Pollinators Action Plan, 

Individual Park Management Plans, Local Nature Plan, River Corridors, Tree 

Strategy, Cross border initiatives, other plans & projects); 

 Sustainable drainage – links with the SuDS Approval Body process. 

 
2. The task group Inquiry was informed by evidence and advice from the following: 

 
 Councillor Michael Michael - Cabinet Member for Clean Streets, Recycling & 

Environment;  

 Councillor Caro Wild - Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning & Transport; 

 Councillor Peter Bradbury - Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure;  

 James Clemence - Head of Planning;  

 Simon Gilbert - Operational Manager, Development Management (Strategic & 

Place Making);  

 Caryn Le Roux – Welsh Government;  

 Geoff Robinson – Welsh Government;  

 Matthew Harris – Ecologist, Planning, Transport & Environment Directorate;  

 Nicola Hutchinson - Parks Conservation Officer, Parks Services;  

 Kerry Rogers - Conservation Manager, Wildlife Trust;  

 Mark Tozer, Parks Development Officer, Parks Services;  

 Alan Abel - Complete Weed Control Limited;  

 Heather Galliford – Natural Resources Wales;  

 Geoff Hobbs – Natural Resources Wales;  

 Adam Rowe - South East Wales Biodiversity Records Centre (SEWBReC);  

 Lucie Taylor - CLAS Cymru;  

 Colin Cheesman – Plant Life;  

 Clare Dinham – Bug Life;  

 Jazz Austin – RSPB;  

 Councillor Peter Jones – Swansea City Council;   

Page 6



 Siobhan Wiltshire - Welsh Government;  

 Jo Smith – Welsh Government. 

 
3. The report was presented to Cabinet on the 23 January 2020; a copy of the report 

has been attached to this report as Appendix 1. A full response was agreed by 

Cabinet on the 19th November 2020; a copy of the full response has been attached to 

this report as Appendix 2. 

 
Cabinet Response to Recommendations 

 
4. The scrutiny report made a series of key findings and 22 headline recommendations, 

however, some of these contained more than one recommendation, making the total 

number of actual recommendations 39.  The Cabinet response accepted 18 

recommendations; partially accepted 17 recommendations; rejected three 

recommendations and noted one recommendation. 

 
5. The key findings and recommendations were based around six themed sections that 

are listed below: 

 
 Section 1 – Biodiversity & Natural Environment – Context Setting; 

 Section 2 – Council Resources; 

 Section 3 – Commitment, Structure & Process; 

 Section 4 – Communication & Engagement; 

 Section 5 – Baseline & Focus; 

 Section 6 – Best Practice & Practical Applications. 
 

6. Full details of the response and future actions are contained in Appendix 2 of this 

report.  

 
Way Forward 

 
7. The Cabinet Member for Clean Streets, Recycling & Environment, and officers from 

the Planning, Transport & Environment Directorate have been invited to attend the 

meeting. They will provide a summary of the Cabinet response and answer any 

questions that Members may have. 

 

Page 7



8. Members may consider the response contained in the attached Appendix 2 and 

provide any comments, advice or recommendations relevant to the contents of this 

report. 

 
Legal Implications 
 

9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not making policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

the Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be 

within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 

imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on 

behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural 

requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and 

properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the 

circumstances. 

 

Financial Implications 

 
10. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not making policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications at this stage in 

relation to any of the work programme. However, financial implications may arise if 

and when the matters under review are implemented with or without any 

modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any financial implications arising from those 

recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
11. The Committee is recommended to consider the Cabinet response, the information 

presented at the meeting and then provide the Cabinet Member with any comments, 

concerns or recommendations. 

 

Davina Fiore  

Director of Governance & Legal Services 

24 February 
[...]
endation is accepted.   

The Council works with a wide range of 

organisations, on a mainstream and project 

basis with aim of increasing tree cover across 

the city.  

The Coed Caerdydd project submitted under 

the Enabling Natural Resources & Well-being 

funding stream is part of the Council’s 

response to the declared climate emergency. 

Subject to approval, the project has the 

potential to increase tree canopy further.  

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	3 Cabinet Response - Environmental Scrutiny Committee Report Titled 'Managing Biodiversity & Natural Environment in Cardiff'
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2 MARCH 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Patel(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Derbyshire, Owen Jones, Lancaster, Jackie Parry, 

Owen, Sandrey and Wong 
 

9 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Parkhill 
 
10 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
11 :   CABINET RESPONSE - ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

REPORT TITLED 'MANAGING BIODIVERSITY & NATURAL 
ENVIRONMENT IN CARDIFF'  

 
Members were advised that this was an opportunity to consider the Cabinet response 
to the Environmental Scrutiny Committee report titled ‘Managing Biodiversity & 
Natural Environment in Cardiff’.   
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Michael Cabinet Member for Clean Streets, 
Recycling and Environment and officers from the Planning, Transport & Environment 
Directorate to the meeting. (Andrew Gregory, Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, Jon Maidment, Simon Gilbert, Nicola Hutchinson). 
 
The Cabinet Member wished Richard Bowen all the very best for the future as he 
would be leaving his post imminently. 
 
The Director of Planning, Transport and Environment made a statement in which he 
said that from the Service Area’s perspective, this was a crucial agenda, they have 
answered the response in a detailed way to get the right balance.  This would be 
picked up further in One Plant Cardiff, embedded corporately, and aligned to get the 
best value for the City. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 
 
Members discussed the £400k in the budget and asked if this would make any 
differences to the recommendations that were partially accepted due to finances and 
resources.  Members were advised that the funding for One Planet Cardiff and was in 
the early stages; it was for posts relating to One Planet Cardiff and the EV rollout; 
there was lots of work ongoing supporting the biodiversity agenda such as Clean Air 
Strategy, there was also some Capital work too.  In relation to Parks, Officers advised 
that the funding had been beneficial, and they have also put bids into the Woodland 
Trust and ENRAW which could increase the tree canopy from 19% to 23% in the 
City.  There was also budget for Policy Growth for the Parks Service for 4FTE’s (3 
plus 1 trainee) which all helps the agenda.   
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members were still concerned about resources and pressures and considered more 
people in posts were needed to be able to deliver Carbon Neutral by 2030.  Officers 
agreed to keep Members informed if any work comes in that requires a biodiversity 
Officer, those conversations would then take place. 
 
Members asked why the recommendation referencing Volunteers was only partially 
accepted.  Members were advised that the service area works with volunteers very 
regularly and they do an amazing job for the City.  It was noted that there would be 
limitations on the amount of support that could be offered to volunteer groups with 
limited staff but officers will try and harness the interest of these groups as best they 
can going forward. 
 
Members referred to Planning Policy Wales 11 and asked how they strengthen the 
recommendations.  Officers advised that these had very recently come into force, as 
had the Equality Impact National Development Plan for Wales; colleagues were 
preparing a comprehensive briefing note to share with all Members on the changes.  
The changes were mainly transition with emphasis on place making and a 
commitment to promoting biodiversity in the planning process.  Cardiff Council’s 
policy framework was consistent with this approach and the service area will continue 
to embed biodiversity in its policy framework. 
 
Members asked what efforts had been made to feed the recommendations on 
biodiversity into the consultation process.  Officers advised that the Council is a 
consultee and has engaged with Welsh Government colleagues and the responses 
are aligned with Cardiff Council’s comments generally.  Discussions are ongoing with 
Welsh Government on how it all drives forward but all comments will be considered. 
 
Members asked about remediation works on the River Rhymney and Officers agreed 
to find out and let Members know outside of the Committee meeting. 
 
Members discussed recommendation 18a and the creation of accessible new 
habitats.  Members asked that local Members are consulted before areas are 
considered for ‘wilding, no cutting and planting more wild flowers’ especially when 
they are in close proximity to people’s homes.  Officers explained that they do consult 
but they can always do more.  Officers explained the process of scoping areas for 
consideration and how they would be managed; sites will be surveyed and 
monitored. 
 
Members noted that biodiversity was not considered part of the Climate Emergency 
and asked how the two could be differentiated.  Members were advised that it was a 
holistic picture and approach; all agree on the critical nature of the issues and the 
importance of finding an effective way to address them.  Officers considered they do 
not need to split strategies, they need to embed the right strategy; most of this will be 
picked up in One Planet Cardiff but if Members have any specific concerns they can 
contact Officers who will work through them. 
 
Members referred to recommendation 8b, enhancing the environmental goals of the 
LDP and were surprised by the response to this.  Officers agreed that the response 
was bit generic, but explained that the vision and energy for the new LDP fully picks 
up the Biodiversity agenda and it was important to recognise that not all actions 
required stem back to the LDP and to look at the whole policy context with partners.   



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members referred to recommendation 8c, PPW11 and asked if it gives enough detail 
to allay Committee’s concerns with regard to PPW10.  Officers explained it is a 
National document and is not meant to address specific community concerns, that 
would be for development plans to address.  It is a strategic document looking at 
active travel, place making, local services for local people etc. 
 
Members asked if the Cardiff Local Nature Partnership was up and running.  Officers 
explained it was, Cllr Derbyshire was Chair.  It had been a difficult year last year and 
meetings had been held virtually.  Plans were in place for the coming year and the 
steering group would be more focussed on specific projects.  It is a grant funded 
project so it does have an end date. 
 
Members asked how the Scrutiny Committee could contribute to the LDP.  Officers 
explained there were a number of stages, many of which require Cabinet/Council 
approval.  Officers suggested a similar approach to the previous LDP, seeking early 
engagement with Scrutiny Chairs to determine the best fit for scrutiny engagement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee to convey any comments, observations and recommendations made 
during the way forward. 
 
12 :   SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE APPROVAL BODY (SAB) - ADOPTION & 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE OF SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE (SUDS) 
FEATURES  

 
It was noted that this item was originally included on the agenda at the point of 
publication, however, since then it has been decided that more work is required on 
the report before it is presented at Cabinet. This means that the item will no longer be 
scrutinised at this meeting, but may be available at a future scrutiny meeting. 
 
13 :   CONTRACT & LEASE FOR GREEN ELECTRICITY GENERATION FROM 

LANDFILL GAS & LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT AT LAMBY WAY  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer provided Members with a briefing note on the Cabinet 
report that relates to ‘Contract & lease for Green Electricity Generation from Landfill 
Gas & Landfill Gas Management at Lamby Way’. Members were asked to note the 
content of the report and suggest any future actions relating to the item. 
 
Members noted the recommendation to go with the existing provider due to the lack 
of ROC credit. 
 
Members found it frustrating that the ROC cannot be transferred, meaning hands 
were tied in relation to renegotiating the contract. 
 
Members noted that the agreement ends in 2028, the Government Incentive ends on 
2028 so it would be appropriate to look at best options available after that date. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

14 :   REPLACEMENT OF THE RECYCLING & REFUSE COLLECTION FLEET  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer provided Members with a briefing note on the Cabinet 
report that relates to ‘Replacement of the Recycling & Refuse Collection Fleet’. 
Members were asked to note the content of the report and suggest any future actions 
relating to the item. 
 
Members asked about timescales and were advised that it would be a two year 
phased approach. 
 
Members were advised that previously a whole fleet had been bought in one go and 
this meant that they all aged at the same time, so a phased approach offered more 
flexibility with the development of Electric Vehicles and new technology opportunities 
that were being developed by a whole host of organisations. 
 
15 :   ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 

PLANNING  
 
It was noted that the next Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 11 May 2021. 
 
Members discussed various topics of interest including Shared Regulatory Services – 
Covid Response; Waste Management – Glass and new collection system; PPW11- 
department’s response and implications for the LDP; Task and Finish on contribution 
to LDP and LDP Best Practice. 
 
It was noted that any further suggestions should be sent to Gary Jones – Head of 
Democratic Services as Richard Bowen will be leaving his post imminently. 
 
16 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received.  
 
The Chairperson wished to thank Richard Bowen for all his support and hard work 
over the years and wished him all the very best for the future on behalf of himself and 
the Committee Members. 
 
17 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 11 MAY 2021  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.00 pm 
 


